

Supreme Court Case No. S235659

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM E. RICE, et al.

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

GARY P. DOWNS,

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 26 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
2d Civil No. B261860, consolidated with No. B264964
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC506921
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP

*Michael Cypers, State Bar No. 100641
mcypers@glaserweil.com
Julia B. Cherlow, State Bar No. 290538
jcherlow@glaserweil.com
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-3000 | Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

RECEIVED

JUL 26 2016

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow, State Bar No. 51126
rmeadow@gmsr.com
Jeffrey E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608
jraskin@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant
WILLIAM E. RICE

Supreme Court Case No. S235659

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM E. RICE, et al.

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

GARY P. DOWNS,

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
2d Civil No. B261860, consolidated with No. B264964
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC506921
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP

*Michael Cypers, State Bar No. 100641
mcypers@glaserweil.com
Julia B. Cherlow, State Bar No. 290538
jcherlow@glaserweil.com
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-3000 ∫ Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow, State Bar No. 51126
rmeadow@gmsr.com
Jeffrey E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608
jraskin@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ∫ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant
WILLIAM E. RICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REVIEW	7
I. THE OPINION REFLECTS NOTHING MORE THAN AN ENTIRELY CONVENTIONAL—AND CORRECT—APPLICATION OF CENTURIES-OLD RULES OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION.	7
A. The Opinion Correctly Applies The Settled Rule—Which Downs Himself Cited In The Court Of Appeal—That Courts Must View Contracts As A Whole And Give Meaning To Every Word.	7
B. The Opinion Correctly Applies The Settled Rule—Which Downs Himself Cited In The Court Of Appeal—That The Court Must Presume That The Parties Relied On The Law That Would Govern Their Contract.	9
C. Rather Than Confronting These Core Aspects Of The Opinion, The Petition Essentially Argues That Courts Should Presume That Transactional Attorneys Don’t Know The Law.	11
II. THE OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER DECISION.	15
A. The Opinion’s Analysis Of “Any Controversy” Does Not Conflict With Any Other Decision.	15
B. The Opinion’s Analysis Of “Arising Out Of” Does Not Conflict With Any Other Decision.	15
1. As The Opinion Explains, It Interprets An Agreement That Is Materially Different From Those Considered In Other Cases.	15
2. The Petition Misapprehends The Opinion’s Analysis About The Scope Of Tort Arbitrability.	19
C. Contrary To What The Petition Says, The Arbitrable And Non-Arbitrable Claims Are Not Based On The Same Allegations.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 647 F.3d 914	18
<i>Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 708 F.2d 1458	10
<i>S.A. Mineracao Da Trindade-Samitri v. Utah Internat., Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1984) 745 F.2d 190	18
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 175 F.3d 716	10
<i>Tracer Research Corp. v. National Environmental Serv. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 1292	10
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Adam v. De Charon</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 708	18
<i>Alpha Beta Food Markets v. Retail Clerks Union Local 770</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 764	12
<i>Berman v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 999	17
<i>Bos Material. Bos Material Handling, Inc. v. Crown Controls Corp.</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 99	17
<i>Cobler v. Stanley, Barber, Southard, Brown & Assoc.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 518	10
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 547	10
<i>EFund Capital Partners v. Pless</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1311	11, 16
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh v. 100 Oak St.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	16-17, 22
<i>Hot Rods, LLC v. Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1166	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1309	10
<i>McAdory v. Rogers</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1273	11
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 869	11
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 263	12
<i>Vianna v. Doctors' Management Co.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1186	18
 <u>State Statutes</u> 	
Civil Code, Section 1641	7
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1281.2, 1281.4	21
 <u>Other Authorities</u> 	
Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-300	20, 21
California Legal Forms–Transaction Guide	
§ 8C.200 (2016)	14
§ 75.250(1)(j) (2016)	13
§ 21.200	14
§ 21.210 (2016)	14
Div. II, Ch. 21, Part IV	14
California Legal Forms for General Business	
FORM 1.08, 1.11, 1.13, 1.113	14
FORM 3B.07B, 3B.07C	14
